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Question & Answer 

1. National Reading and Numeracy Test issues

2. General issues

3. Primary issues

4. Secondary issues

1. National Reading and Numeracy Test issues

	No.
	Question 
	Answer

	1. 
	How will the test results be presented to parents?
	Schools will be provided with a Pupil Results Sheet for parents. These will include pupils’ standardised scores and a progress chart.  There will also be an explanatory notes page.  

	2. 
	What form will the output data from the test take?
	Data from the tests will be used in:

I. Pupil Results Sheet  (See Qu.1 above)
II. School Comparative Reports (with benchmarking)   Reports will be sent to schools in August to allow schools to compare the standardised scores  and progress made by their pupils to those for pupils in the LA and in Wales.
III. Statistical Release: National Reading and Numeracy Test data at national and local authority level will be published in August. 
IV. All Wales Core Data Sets (AWCDS): National Reading and Numeracy Test data will be included in schools’ AWCDSs in the Autumn term. 

	3. 
	Do we need to report a pupil’s test results to parents as well as their teacher assessment results? 


	Yes, schools are required to report the outcomes of the tests. The outcome of the test and the teacher assessment, given their different methods, may show some differences in performance.  Schools will want to acknowledge and explore this in narrative reports to parents.

	
	Will disapplied pupils and pupils absent during the test window be included in the schools results?
	Yes, pupils coded ‘D’ (Disapplied) or ‘X’ (Absent on scheduled test date and remainder of  test window) will be included in School Comparative Reports (with Benchmarking) and other performance results published by the Welsh Government.  This is in line with the approach taken with teacher assessment results.   

	4. 
	Will the test results form part of the Common Transfer File (CTF) from primary schools?
	National Reading Tests data have been available to transfer via CTF from November 2013. 
National Numeracy Tests data will be available to transfer via CTF from November 2014. 

	5. 
	Will primary schools be obliged to pass test results onto secondary schools?
	Yes, primary schools will be required to pass a pupil's educational record, which will include their test results, to the secondary schools at which they are registered.  

	6. 
	How will schools receive results from this year’s test?


	Schools will receive the following via DEWi:

· A Raw Scores Validation Sheet. See the NDC and  reporting arrangements document for more information.

· Calculated Scores. See the NDC and  reporting arrangements document for more information. 

· Pupil Results Sheet (see Q1)
· A final data import file. See the NDC and  reporting arrangements document for more information.

· School Comparative Reports (with Benchmarking) (see Q 2)

· ..



	7. 
	Are test results being shared with schools before the end of the summer  term?


	The Raw Scores Validation Sheet, the Calculated Scores, Pupil Results Sheet and the final import file should be available before the end of summer term via DEWi.  

While every effort will be made to provide these as early as possible the date of provision will be dependent on schools submitting complete and accurate data and headteachers’ declarations submitted to LAs being deemed satisfactory. 


	8. 
	How will school test results be presented where pupils take the English and Welsh Reading Tests?
	There will be separate School Comparative Reports (with Benchmarking) for Welsh and English Reading Tests.  

	9. 
	What scores are available from  the tests?
	The tests provide two kinds of score, a standardised score and a progress score. These are calculated from the raw score (the number of marks awarded for correct answers) using look up tables.


	10. 
	What is a standardised score?
	Standardised scores enable you to compare the performance of your pupils with the performance of other pupils of the same age taking the test at the same time. These tests will be standardised to have a mean of 100. About two thirds of pupils taking the tests will have standardised scores between 85 and 115. In some cases the range of difficulty of the questions in the test may mean that it is not possible to register a standardised score for a pupil whose reading skills are developing more slowly than might be expected for their age. In this case their score would be recorded as ‘less than 70’. Similarly very high achievers may be given a score of ‘more than 140’ because the test cannot measure the limit of their skills.



	11. 
	What is a progress score?
	The tests have been developed as linked suites so that it is possible to track progress in skills development from one year group to the next. A progress score scale is used to convert raw score into a progress score. Progress scores achieved by pupils who have taken tests in both 2013 and 2014 can be compared to give an indication of progress as measured by these tests.

Progress scores for the National Numeracy Reasoning Test will not be available until 2015.

	12. 
	If a pupil moves to a new school before the on roll date but has taken a test in the old school, which school should submit the results?
	The new school should submit the results. Schools should ensure that requirements for the transfer of data to the pupil’s new school have been fully complied with.  In order to submit these test results the new school will require: 
· the raw score, 

· test taken 

· date test was taken.  



	13. 
	If a pupil moves to a new school after the on roll date but has taken a test in the old school  how should test results be submitted?
	The ‘old’ school remains responsible for reporting the pupil’s test results but should ensure that requirements for the transfer of data to the pupil’s new school have been complied with and that arrangements are in place for reporting outcomes to parents. 

	14. 
	What are the codes for the National Reading Test papers in 2014? 
	These are the codes for  this year’s National Reading Tests :

National Curriculum Year

Welsh

NRT

English 

NRT

2 and 3

CA2
EA2
4 and 5

CB2
EB2
6 and 7

CC2
EC2
8 and 9

CD2
ED2


	15. 
	what are the codes for the  National Numeracy Test papers in 2014?
	These are the codes for this year’s National Numeracy Tests:

National Numeracy Test (Procedural)
National Curriculum Year

English 

Procedural Paper

Welsh

Procedural Paper

2

2EP14
2CG14
3

3EP14
3CG14
4

4EP14
4CG14
5

5EP14
5CG14
6

6EP14

6CG14

7

7EP14

7CG14

8

8EP14

8CG14

9

9EP14

9CG14

National Numeracy Test (Reasoning)
National Curriculum Year

English 

Reasoning Paper

Welsh

Reasoning Paper

2

2ER14
2CRh14
3

3ER14
3CRh14
4

4ER14
4CRh14
5

5ER14
5CRh14
6

6ER14

6CRh14

7

7ER14

7CRh14

8

8ER14

8CRh14

9

9ER14

9CRh14



	16. 
	 What are the requirements for the National Reading Tests for pupils taught through the medium of a. Welsh
b. English
	a. Pupils taught through the medium of Welsh

National Curriculum Year
Must take:

May take

Welsh NRT

English NRT

English NRT

2

CA2

3

CA2

EA2

4

CB2

EB2

5

CB2

EB2

6

CC2

EC2

7

CC2

EC2

8

CD2

ED2

9

CD2

ED2

b. Pupils taught through the medium of English
National Curriculum Year

Must take
English NRT

2

EA2

3

EA2

4

EB2

5

EB2

6

EC2

7

EC2

8

ED2

9

ED2



	17. 
	Can the optional English Reading Test results for year 3 pupils in Welsh medium settings be submitted?
	Yes, although the optional test results are not included in School Comparative Reports (with Benchmarking), schools will receive a Pupil Results Sheet for these pupils and their results will also be included in schools’ results file.
 

	18. 
	Which language version of the National Numeracy Test should be used?
	Schools should decide whether the Welsh or English version of the numeracy tests will be most appropriate for each pupil. The Welsh and English versions of the tests are identical in content. Each pupil must take only one version of the test and schools may only submit one National Numeracy Test (Procedural) and  one Numeracy Test (Reasoning) result per pupil in either English or Welsh regardless of their statutory language. 


	19. 
	How do I report National Test results for a dual registered pupil in a PRU? 
	It is the responsibility of the setting where the pupil is taught for the majority of time to report their statutory WNT outcomes. Pupils who are Dual registered-Main at a PRU may submit their results via their MIS or a contingency spreadsheet.

.


	20. 
	Will pupils who have repeated a National Curriculum Year (NCY) or moved ahead a NCY receive test standardised scores?
	Yes, in the main, pupils who are not in the usual age range for their NCY will still receive valid standardised scores.  
The only exception to this is for pupils who are younger than 5 years 6 months and pupils who are older than 15 years 8 months.  As scores have only been standardised for pupils between 5 years 6 months and 15 years 8 months, it is not possible to provide a standardised score for these pupils.  


2.  General Issues

	No.
	Question 
	Answer

	1.
	A pupil has very recently joined the school; previously s/he has always been home tutored.  Can s/he be regarded as New to an English or Welsh Based Education System (NEWBES)?
	No, as s/he does not satisfy the full criteria for NEWBES status i.e.

· the pupil’s first language is not English or Welsh;

· the pupil has arrived from a non-English or non-Welsh-based education system; and

· arrived in the UK on or after 1 September 2012.



	2.
	On my Management Information System (MIS), the previous year’s figures are not shown consistently; some have a dash instead of a zero.  


	A dash indicates that the figure is too low to report but is above zero.

	3.
	Do I have to report on pupils who attend Pupil Referral Units (PRUs)?
	For NDC, PRUs will need to submit teacher assessments for eligible pupils that are either registered at the PRU only, or are dually registered where the PRU is the 'main' establishment of the pupil. This does not include 'alternative' provision so we only require assessments from those pupils actually attending PRUs (as opposed to all Educated Other Than At School (EOTAS) pupils, some of whom might be home tutored).



	4.
	A pupil at our school left on Friday 4th May - which is before the cut off date.  However the school has been informed that the pupil has not yet started school in the other authority. Will our school still have to report his/her NDC results even though s/he left before the specified on roll date?


	Yes, as the pupil has not been on another school’s roll since leaving your school.

	5.
	If a pupil was once NEWBES, this information is retained even after the two-year period has passed.  Once the two years have passed, will the pupil’s results be counted in the main cohort automatically?
	Yes, they will be.

	6.
	If a pupil joins a Welsh medium school from an English medium setting with little or no Welsh language skills, do they count as NEWBES? 
	No, as s/he does not satisfy the full criteria for NEWBES status i.e.

· the pupil’s first language is not English or Welsh;

· the pupil has arrived from a non-English- or non-Welsh-based education system; and

· arrived in the UK on or after 1 September 2012.

The school would be required to assess these pupils and report their results as part of the NDC process. 

Code ‘N’ should be used if the school is not able to assess the pupils’ attainment in teacher assessments.



	8.
	What are the codes for the National Curriculum Outcomes?
	NCO1 – C

NCO2 – B

NCO3 – A



	9.
	What code do I use to record that a pupil is currently working at a level below that described by National Curriculum Outcome 1?


	For a pupil working towards NCO1, the code 'N' should be entered, as a best-fit description of the learner's attainment.    

	10.
	How do I convert p scales for the NDC for a pupil?
	P scales are a set of descriptions used in the English curriculum for recording the achievement of pupils with special educational needs (SEN) who are working towards the first level of the National Curriculum (level 1). P scales are not used at all in the Welsh curriculum.

We do not record p scales in the NDC.  At Key Stage 2 or 3, we record National Curriculum Outcomes 1- 3 and NC levels 1 - 8.  The level descriptions are in the National Curriculum Orders on our website at:

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/educationandskills/schoolshome/curriculuminwales/arevisedcurriculumforwales/nationalcurriculum/?lang=en


	11.
	A pupil on the school’s roll is educated at home only. No-one at the school has ever assessed his/her attainment. How do I record his/her attainment?
	Use code N. The guidance states that N might be appropriate “where through illness, pregnancy or other unusual situation the pupil has not attended school for an extended period of time and no prior NC level has been assessed.”  
See the NDC and reporting arrangements document for more information. 

	12.
	A pupil cannot take part in a particular subject, shall I use code D or N?
	Code ‘D’ should be used where a pupil has been formally disapplied from all or part of the National Curriculum under the specific circumstances set down in sections 364-367 of the Education Act 1996, now effected through sections 113-116 of the Education Act 2002.

The disapplication code D is only valid under these specific circumstances and should NOT be used in any other circumstances.

Code N should be used where in exceptional circumstances a teacher has insufficient evidence and knowledge on which to base a teacher assessment. 

In general terms we would expect that even where a pupil has poor attendance an assessment should be made based on evidence and knowledge gathered when the pupil has been present.

For further information please refer to the NDC and reporting arrangements document.


3.
Primary Issues
	No.
	Question 
	Answer

	1. 2.
	What are the statutory requirements for assessing and reporting Key Stage 2 Welsh Second Language (WSL) this year?


	The statutory requirements for assessing and reporting WSL at the end of key stage 2 are:

Assessments - Pupils are to be assessed at Attainment Target (AT) level (mandatory); the outcome of assessment at AT level should be used to calculate an overall Subject Level.
Reporting to parents - Schools should report overall subject level to parents (mandatory) but remember that the outcome of assessment at AT level should be provided within 15 school days if requested.

Reporting to WG (NDC) - Schools are encouraged, but not required, to report subject levels to WG.

	2. 3.
	What weightings do I use to calculate the subject level for WSL at Key Stage 2?
	The weightings are:

Oracy (Ca1)           7 
Reading (Ca2)       1.5 

Writing (Ca3)         1.5
Please see Appendix A in Statutory assessment arrangements for the end of Foundation Phase and end of Key Stages 2 and 3 for further details, available on the Learning Wales website at:
http://learning.wales.gov.uk/resources/statutory-assessment-arrangements-for-end-of-foundation-phase-key-stage-2-and-3/?lang=en

	3. 5.
	What are the valid outcomes for end of Foundation Phase?
	A - Performance Above Foundation Phase Outcome 6 

6 - Foundation Phase Outcome 6

5 - Foundation Phase Outcome 5

4 - Foundation Phase Outcome 4

3 - Foundation Phase Outcome 3

2 - Foundation Phase Outcome 2

1 - Foundation Phase Outcome 1

W - Working towards Foundation Phase Outcome 1

N - Not awarded an outcome for reasons other than disapplication

D - Disapplied under section 113-116 of the Education Act 2002

	4. 6.
	What is the ‘expected level’ at the end of the Foundation Phase?
	The majority of pupils are expected to achieve Foundation Phase Outcome 5 at the end of the phase. FP Outcome 5 is the level which will be used for benchmarking and comparison purposes.

	5. 7.
	What is the ‘FPI’ and how do I calculate it?
	The Foundation Phase Indicator (FPI) is a combined measure of performance of pupils at the end of the Foundation Phase. It will be calculated by DEWi for each pupil from their performance in each of the three specified areas of learning.

The Foundation Phase Indicator (FPI) represents the proportion of pupils who achieve the expected level in each of 

· Personal and social development, well-being and cultural diversity (PSD)

· Language, literacy and communication skills (in Welsh,LCW) or Language, literacy and communication skills (in English, LCE) and
· Mathematical development (MDT)



	6. 8.
	Where can I find the FPI? 

.
	The FPI should be available in your MIS. It will also appear on your ‘School Comparative report’ on DEWi for Foundation Phase.


	7. 10.
	What comparative information do I need to include with pupil reports in my Governors’ Annual Report and School Prospectus?
	Regulations require the inclusion of the most recent standard comparative reports provided by the Welsh Government with each annual report to parents or adult pupils, in the Governors’ Annual Report and School Prospectus.
School Comparative Reports with Benchmarking will be available on publication of the national results for end of Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and 3 and Welsh National Tests in August/September.



4. Secondary Issues
	
	Question 
	Answer

	1. 1.
	For Modern Foreign Languages (MFL) at Key Stage 3, does the school report attainment targets or subject level?
	The school reports the three attainment targets into the MIS, which then calculates the overall subject level. 

Reporting attainment targets to WG is optional; reporting subject levels is mandatory.



	2. 3.
	Which pupil ID items will be collected for Key Stages 4 and 5 pupils?
	Pupil ID items are required for pupils at the end of Key Stages 4 and 5, defined as pupils in NC year 11 and/or aged 15 at 31 August 2013 and pupils aged 17 at 31 August 2013. The following pupil ID items will be collected:

 - UPN

 - Former UPN

 - ULN

 - Surname

 - Forename

 - Middle names

 - Date of birth

 - Gender

 - NC Year

 - Study Welsh

 - NEWBES status

 - Date of entry (for NEWBES)

Schools’ software has been developed to automatically retrieve this information as part of the NDC export file. 




	3. 4.
	A secondary school has recently taken on a pupil from another country who speaks little English. S/he hasn't attended much school, so we are not sure how to complete the NDC return. Should it be left blank or filled with 'N'?
	The pupil should be assessed and his/her level of attainment recorded.  

If teachers are able to carry out an assessment based on prior knowledge of the pupil’s attainment, you should enter the levels allocated.  If teachers are unable to carry out an assessment, enter the code ‘N’.

Depending on the date when s/he entered the school, s/he may be eligible for NEWBES status.  



	4. 5.
	A year 11 pupil entered my school in March, so was not recorded in the January PLASC.  S/he has SEN and will not be taking any public exams this summer.  Will this pupil’s performance count towards my school’s Summary of Secondary School Performance (SSSP)?


	No, this pupil’s performance will not count towards your school’s SSSP.  

The pupil will still be counted in this year’s NDC return, as part of the Key Stage 4 and 5 data items.

	5. 6.
	What comparative information for Key Stage 3 do I need to include with pupil reports in my Governors’ Annual Report and School Prospectus?
	Regulations require the inclusion of the most recent standard comparative reports provided via DEWi by the Welsh Government with each annual report to parents or adult pupils, in the Governors’ Annual Report and School Prospectus.
School comparative reports with benchmarking will be available on publication of the national results for end of Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and 3 and Welsh National Tests in August / September.
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